said pier as it existed before extension, a distance o f forty-five and twelve one- 
hundredths (45.12) feet to its intersection with the northerly side of said p ier; thence 
easterly inshore and along the northerly side of said pier, a distance o f three hundred 
and twenty-nine (329) feet to the point or place of beginning.

Together with all right, title and interest in and to said pier or any portion thereof 
not now owned by The City of New York.

Parcel “ IP
Pier Old No. 8, N orth River, or Rector street pier, bounded and described as

[...]

easterly end of said pier and along said bulkhead in the rear of same a distance of 
thirty-three and ninety-five one-hundredths (33.95) feet to its intersection with the 
southerly side of said pier; thence westerly outshore and along the southerly side of 
said pier a distance of six hundred and twenty-three and six-tenths (623.6) feet to 
its intersection with the outer or westerly end of said p ier; thence northerly and 
along the outer or westerly end of said pier a distance of .forty-three and sixty-one 
one-hundredths (43.61) feet to its intersection with the northerly side of said pier; 
thence easterly inshore and along the northerly side o f said pier a distance of six 
hundred and twenty-four and nine-tenths (624.9) feet to the point or place of begin­
ning.

Together with all right, title and interest in and to said pier or any portion thereoi 
not now owned by The City of New York.

The report was accepted and the resolution unanimously adopted.
The chair then declared the hearing closed.

[...]

end of said pier as it existed before extension, a distance of forty-five and twelve 
one-hundredths (45.12) feet to its intersection with the northerly side of said p ier; 
thence easterly inshore and along the northerly side of said pier a distance of three 
hundred and twenty-nine (329) feet to the point or place of beginning.

Together with all right, title and interest in and to said pier or any portion thereof 
not now owned by The City of New York.

Parcel “L ”
Pier Old No. 8, N orth River, or Rector Street Pier, bounded and described as

[...]

easterly end of said pier and along said bulkhead in the rear of same a distance of 
thirty-three and ninety-five one-hundredths (33.95) feet to its intersection with the 
southerly side of said p ier; thence westerly outshore and along the southerly side of 
said pier a distance of six hundred and twenty-three and six-tenths (623.6) feet to its 
intersection with the outer or westerly end of said p ier; thence northerly and along 
the outer or westerly end of said pier a distance of forty-three and sixty-one one- 
hundredths (43.61) feet to its intersection with the northerly side of said p ier; thence 
easterly inshore and along the northerly side of said pier a distance of six hundred 
and twenty-four and nine-tenths (624.9) feet to the point or place of beginning.

Together with all right, title and interest in and to said pier or any portion thereof 
not now owned by The City of New York.

The report was accepted and the resolution unanimously adopted.
The chair then declared the hearing closed.

[...]

Borough of Brooklyn, for use of the Receiver of Taxes, Collector of Assessments and 
A rrears and Department of Taxes and Assessments, for a period of three years from 
May 1, 1914 with the privilege of renewal for two additional years upon the same 
terms and conditions, at an annual rental of thirty-five thousand eight hundred and 
fifty-four dollars and ten cents ($35,854.10), payable quarterly.
—be and the same is hereby rescinded.

Resolved, That the Corporation Counsel be and is hereby requested to prepare a 
lease to the city from C. Henry Offerman, Lena M aria Rasch, Anna G. Schmidt, John 
Offerman and Theodore Offerman of the entire sixth floor, containing approximately

[...]

Duffield street, Borough of Brooklyn, for use of the Receiver of Taxes and Collector 
of Assessments and A rrears for a period of three years from May 1, 1914, with the 
privilege of renewal for two additional years upon the same terms and conditions at 
an annual rental of twenty-six thousand three hundred and twenty-seven dollars and 
seventy cents ($26,327.70), payable quarterly; the lessors to pay taxes and water rates, 
make inside and outside repairs, supply steam heat, light, elevator and janitor service, 
and to construct a fireproof stairway on the Duffield street side of the building extend­
ing from the ground floor to the roof of the building and to install two Otis elevators

[...]

rate of $4,888.30 per annum, without the necessity of entering into a lease therefor

Respectfully, ALEX. BROUGH, Deputy and Acting Comptroller.
Resolved, That the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized to pay to the Park 

Row Realty Company rental at the rate of four thousand eight hundred and eighty- 
eight dollars and thirty cents ($4,888.30) per annum for the month of April, 
1914, for the use of Rooms 801 to  814, inclusive, in the P ark  Row Building, Nos. 13-21 
Park  Row, Borough of M anhattan, occupied by the Board of City Record, without the 
necessity of entering into a lease.

The report was accepted and the resolution unanimously adopted.